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Honorable Cleo E. Phillips

Mayor, Town of Creola

P.O. Box 490

Creola, Alabama  36525

City Councils – Municipalities – Public Meetings – Mayors – Mobile County



When a city council specifically requests that a special meeting be held on a specific date and at a specific time, section 2-33 of the Creola Code and section 11-43-50 of the Code of Alabama require the mayor to call for the meeting on the date and at the time requested by the council.



Dear Mr. Erwin and Mr. Phillips:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your two separate requests on behalf of the Town of Creola.  Because both requests deal with the same question contained in the same resolution from the town, we will address both requests in this opinion. 





QUESTION



	Were the mayor’s actions in setting a hear�ing for a different date from what was requested consistent with Alabama law?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	On Saturday, May 24, 2003, Mayor Phillips attempted to take disci�plinary action against the Chief of Police, Mr. Mike Williams.  According to the city attorney, the actions by the mayor were taken without any dis�cussion with the town council regarding the basis for the action.  Certain members of the council received word of the proposed disciplinary action taken by the mayor, and four Creola council members signed and pre�sented Mayor Phillips with a written request to convene a meeting on Tuesday, May 27, 2003, at 6:00 p.m.  Mayor Phillips posted notice in the proper places that a meeting would be held on Wednesday, May 28, 2003, at 6:00 p.m.



	The council members who signed the written request for a special meeting to be convened on Tuesday, May 27, 2003, contend that the mayor failed and/or refused to call the special meeting as they requested.  It is the council members’ position that the mayor has no authority to change the meeting date from that which is requested by the council mem�bers.  It is the mayor’s position that circumstances beyond his control, such as the unavailability of the city attorney and a conflict with the meeting time for the Planning and Zoning Board, forced him to schedule the meeting for the next day.  There is no indication that these conflicts were ever discussed with the council members requesting the meeting.



	This Office has been informed that the overall strained situation and ongoing conflicts between the council and the mayor has resulted in litigation that is currently pending in the Circuit Court of Mobile County.  It has been represented, however, that the question addressed in this opinion is not part of any ongoing or pending litigation.  The Attorney General does not address issues concerning pending litigation. Opinion to Honorable J. Shelby Searcy, Superintendent, Butler County Schools, dated April 18, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00251.



	The Town of Creola currently conducts two regular council meet�ings per month.  The city has the following ordinance regarding special meetings:



	Special meetings of the council may be held at the call of the Mayor by serving notice to each member of the council not less that 24 hours before the time set for such special meetings; or special meetings may be held as provided by Code of Ala. 1975 § 11-43-50 [sic], whenever two council members request in writing that the presiding officer call a meeting; upon the failure of the presiding officer to call such a meeting when requested, the two council members mak�ing the request shall have the right to call such a meeting.



Creola, Ala., Code of Ordinances § 2-33 (1999) (emphasis added).



	Section 11-43-50 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:



	There shall be at least two regular meet�ings of the council in each month, except that in towns, as defined in section 11-40-6, there shall be at least one regular meeting of the council in each month; but provided, however, the council of any town may, by ordinance, mandate at least two regular meetings of the council in each month, and the presiding officer shall call special meetings whenever in his opinion the public interest may require it and whenever two alder�men or the mayor request him in writing to call such meeting.   Upon the failure or refusal of the presiding officer to call such meeting when requested, the two aldermen or the mayor making the request shall have the right to call such meeting. 



Ala. Code § 11-43-50 (1989) (emphasis added). 



	Section 2-33 of the Creola Code provides that special meetings of the council may be called in two ways: (1) at the call of the mayor by serving notice to each member of the council not less than 24 hours before the time set for the special meeting; and (2) as provided in section 11-43-50 of the Code of Alabama, whenever two council members request, in writing, that the presiding officer of the council call a meeting.  Both sections, however, can be read in two ways regarding when the meeting shall take place: (1) on the date and at the time contained in the request; or (2) after the mayor receives a request, at a time and on a date deter�mined by the mayor to be most convenient for all.  This Office is of the opinion that the first interpretation is the proper interpretation.



	If a statute is susceptible of two constructions, one of which is workable and fair and the other unworkable and unjust, the court will assume that the Legislature intended that which is workable and fair. Ex parte Hayes, 405 So. 2d 366 (Ala. 1981); State v. Calumet and Hecla Consol. Copper Co., 66 So. 2d 726 (Ala. 1953).  Both the ordinance and the statute contemplate a situation where the council and the mayor are at odds, as is the situation here.  They both provide a method for the council to call a special meeting when the mayor fails or refuses to do so.  An interpretation such as the second one listed above would allow an unworkable or unjust situation where the mayor could schedule a special meeting that had been specifically requested by the council, for a certain date and time, to a date and at a time he knows to be inconvenient or impossible for the requesting council members to attend.  



	Because the ordinance and the statute specifically contemplate a situation that allows the council to call for a meeting where the mayor is not cooperating with the council, the meeting must be called for on the date and at the time the council requests, or it will be deemed that the mayor refused or failed to call the meeting when requested.  The mayor cannot unilaterally change the date and time requested by the council.





CONCLUSION



	When a city council specifically requests a special meeting be held on a specific date and at a specific time, section 2-33 of the Creola Code and section 11-43-50 of the Code of Alabama require the mayor to call for the meeting on the date and at the time requested by the council.



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Albritton of my staff.



Sincerely,



BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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